

Nos. 15-1312 & 15-1359

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**MIDWEST DIVISION – MMC, LLC,
D/B/A MENORAH MEDICAL CENTER**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING
COMMITTEE-KANSAS/NATIONAL NURSES UNITED**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2989

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background.....	4
B. The Hospital maintains a confidentiality clause in its risk-management plan	7
C. The Hospital investigates conduct of nurses Sherry Centye and Brenda Smith.....	8
1. Sherry Centye.....	8
2. Brenda Smith.....	10
D. The Union requests information from the Hospital	12
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	15
Summary of argument.....	16
Standard of review	18
Argument.....	19
I. The Hospital unlawfully denied employees’ requests for a union representative at nursing peer-review committee meetings	19
A. The Board reasonably rejected the Hospital’s argument that the Board lacked jurisdiction over the Committee.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
1. The Board's construction of the narrow "political subdivision" exemption to the Act's broad definition of "employer" is entitled to deference	21
2. The Committee was not directly created by the state of Kansas so as to constitute a department or administrative arm of the government.....	23
3. The Committee is not administered by individuals who are responsible to public officials	28
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Hospital unlawfully denied Centye's and Smith's requests for a union representative.....	30
1. An employer violates the Act by interviewing an employee, after denying her valid request for a union representative, without advising her at that point that she may leave or voluntarily remain unaccompanied by a representative	30
2. Employees Centye and Smith were entitled to a <i>Weingarten</i> representative	32
a. Centye and Smith each requested that a union representative accompany them before the Committee.....	32
b. Centye and Smith reasonably believed that the peer-review proceedings could result in discipline.....	33
c. The Hospital unlawfully refused Centye's and Smith's requests for a <i>Weingarten</i> representative.....	35
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Hospital unlawfully failed to provide the Union with relevant information.....	40
A. An employer violates its duty to bargain under the Act by refusing to provide the Union with information relevant to the investigation of grievances or the enforcement of a collective-bargaining agreement.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The Hospital refused to furnish the Union with the requested relevant information	42
1. The Union requested relevant information	42
2. The Hospital failed to establish a legitimate and substantial confidentiality interest in any of the requested information	44
C. The Board did not abuse its discretion by admitting testimony related to peer-review proceedings or revoking the protective order covering this testimony	48
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Hospital's confidentiality rule violates the Act.....	51
A. An employer may not maintain a rule that employees would reasonably construe as restricting their Section 7 right to communicate with one another, or their representative, about terms and conditions of employment	51
B. The Hospital's confidentiality rule is unlawfully overbroad	53
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Adams v. St. Francis Regional Medical Center</i> , 264 Kan. 144 (1998)	24, 44, 46
<i>Adkins v. Christie</i> , 488 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transportation v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	54
<i>AFGE, Local 1941, v. FLRA</i> , 837 F.2d 495 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Allied Mechanical Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)	51
<i>Brewers and Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	51, 52
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	22
<i>Conner v. Salina Regional Health Center, Inc.</i> , 56 Fed. App’x. 898 (10th Cir. 2003)	27, 29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Crestline Memorial Hospital Association, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.2d 243 (6th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Crowley Marine Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 234 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	40, 42, 47
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 288 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979)	41
<i>EEOC v. Illinois Department of Employment Security</i> , 995 F.2d 106 (7th Cir. 1993)	49, 50
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	21
<i>Florida Steel v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1976)	52
<i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	53
<i>Hill v. Sandhu</i> , 120 F.R.D. 548 (D. Kan. 1990)	44, 46
* <i>Hyundai America Shipping Agency, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	52, 55
* <i>Kentucky River Community Care, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 193 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 1999)	24, 25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Lathrop v. Donahue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	25
<i>Lennox Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. Unit A Feb. 1981)	33
<i>Local 13, Detroit Newspaper Printing & Graphic Communications Union v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	41
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	52
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Shadur</i> , 664 F.2d 1058 (7th Cir.1981)	51
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 107 (1999)	41
* <i>Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 196 NLRB 1052 (1972), <i>enf. denied on other grounds</i> , 482 F.2d 842 (7th Cir. 1973)	36, 39
<i>Mount Vernon Tanker Co. v. NLRB</i> , 549 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1977)	35
<i>Museum Associates v. NLRB</i> , 688 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>New York & Presbyterian Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>New York Institute for the Education of the Blind</i> , 254 NLRB 664 (1981)	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>New York Rehabilitation Care Management, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1977).....	40, 41
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	22
<i>NLRB v. E.C. Atkins & Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 398 (1947).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Griffin</i> , 243 F. App'x 771 (4th Cir. 2007).....	50
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	27
* <i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	14, 19, 21, 31, 32, 33, 36, 38, 39
<i>NLRB v. Miller</i> , 341 F.2d 870 (2d Cir. 1965).....	52
<i>NLRB v. North Bay Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1996).....	50
* <i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility District of Hawkins County</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971).....	22, 23, 27, 28
<i>NLRB v. Parents and Friends of the Specialized Living Ctr.</i> , 879 F.2d 1442 (7th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Pope Maintenance Corp.</i> , 573 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978).....	23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Princeton Memorial Hospital</i> , 939 F.2d 174 (4th Cir. 1991)	22, 23, 29
<i>NLRB v. Randolph Electric Membership Corp.</i> , 343 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1965)	27
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local Union No. 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	21
<i>NLRB v. United States Postal Service</i> , 689 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1982)	35
<i>NLRB v. United States Postal Service</i> , 888 F.2d 1568 (11 th Cir. 1989)	44
<i>Norris v. NLRB</i> , 417 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Nova Southeastern University v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	46
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	40, 41
<i>Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 1104 (1991)	41
<i>R. Sabee Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 1350 (2007)	50
<i>Regional Medical Center at Memphis</i> , 343 NLRB 346 (2004)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Resident Counsel v. HUD</i> , 980 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Sonnino v. University of Kansas Hospital Authority</i> , 220 F.R.D. 633 (D. Kan. 2004)	51
<i>StarTran, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 608 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>State Bar of New Mexico</i> , 346 NLRB 674 (2006)	25
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Super Value Stores, Inc.</i> , 236 NLRB 1581 (1978)	37-38
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	18
<i>Tavoulareas v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 1170 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	48
<i>Truman Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 641 F.2d 570 (8th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States Postal Service v. NLRB</i> , 969 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States Postal Service,</i> 241 NLRB 141 (1979)	36
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB,</i> 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	41, 47
<i>University of Vermont,</i> 297 NLRB 291 (1989)	24
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	18
<i>Veritas Health Services, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 671 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	48
<i>Virmani v. Novant Health Inc.,</i> 259 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2001)	50-51
<i>Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 234 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	45-46

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	2, 31
*Section 2(2) (29 U.S.C. § 152(2)).....	17, 20, 22, 23, 30
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	27
*Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	15, 16, 19, 30, 31, 39, 51, 52, 54, 55
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 15, 30, 32, 39, 40, 51
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 15, 40
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 18, 45, 51
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 65-4915(b).....	7, 24, 44, 46, 55
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 65-4922(a)	24
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 65-4929(b).....	26-27, 28
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 65-4929(c)	27
Regulations:	
Kansas Administrative Regulations, 28-52-4(a).....	5
Federal Rule of Evidence 501	50
